Fall River County
Weed and Pest Board
1029 North River Street
Hot Springs, SD 577
605-745-5047
Fax# 745-4856
weedman@gwtc.net
www.fallrivercounty.org

Fall River County Weed and Pest Board Meeting was call to order by President Jerry Wyatt at 1:00 PM on Thursday, July 1 at the Jury Meeting Room of the Fall River County Courthouse. Attending members were Jerry Wyatt, John Sides, Joe Falkenberg, Heath Greenough, Loyd Thomsen, Terry Hammel and Nina Steinmetz. All motions unanimous unless otherwise stated. Motion to approve the minutes of the May meeting was made by Terry Hammel and seconded by Loyd Thomsen. The June meeting did not have enough members in attendance for business. Old Business: The shop cement floor is completed and has no seams but a short discussion on if a sealant should still put on. No action taken at this time. A table was presented of 2010 set spraying charges for the county. We are going to try and use local businesses for our equipment repair and services.

New Business: Have board approval to hire Shelby Happe for clerical help. Nina shared report on 1st notice letters sent so far and will be looking into pass declarations that may need to be redeclared so that the declaration is listed on land titles. Loyd Thomsen made a motion to fly over areas in the county that are not county road excisable and to use the GPS from last year as a reference. 2nd by Terry Hammel. The office is planning on having a booth at the Fall River County Fair, August 4-7th. Heath Greenough made a motion to change the board meeting times. May through October, 1st Thursday of the month, 5:00 PM, 1st Floor meeting room in courthouse. November – April, 1:00 PM, 1st Thursday of the month, jury meeting room in courthouse. 2nd by Terry Hammel. Next meeting is set for Aug. 12 at 5:00. Changed due to the Fall River County Fair.

Nina Steinmetz, Secretary Published once a the total approximate cost of